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Respondent, .

. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to Perry's Cave, Inc.
(Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6109. and §
3745.01.

ll. PARTIES BOUND
These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent, heirs, and/or successors
in interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of the public water system

(PWS) shall in any way alter Respondent's obligations under these Orders.

lll. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapter 6109. and the rules promulgated thereunder.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined the following findings:
1. Respondent owns and operates a PWS as defined by ORC § 6109.01 and a
“transient non-community water system" as defined by Ohio Administrative Code

(OAC) Rule 3745-81-01.

2. Respondent’'s PWS serves a population of at least 25 people and is located at 979
Catawba Road, Put-In-Bay (Ottawa County), Ohio.
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10.

OAC Rule 3745-84-01(B)(1) provides that no person shall operate or maintain a
PWS in the state of Ohio without a PWS license issued by the Director.

ORC § 6109.31 states “[n]Jo person shall viclate this chapter, any rule adopted
under it, or any order or term or condition of a license, license renewal, variance, or
exemption granted by the director of environmental protection under it. Each day of
noncompliance is a separate violation.”

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-84-01(B)(1) and ORC § 6109.31, Respondent is
operating a PWS without a license.

Pursuant to ORC § 6109.04(C)(7), the Director may issue, modify, and revoke
orders as necessary to carry out the Director's powers and duties under ORC
Chapter 6109 and primary enforcement responsibility for public water systems
under the "Safe Drinking Water Act."

Pursuant to ORC § 6109.06, whenever the Director of Ohio EPA determines that
use of water from a public water system presents a threat to the health of persons
using such water, he may issue a "water use advisory" alerting the owner, operator,
or users of such system of the threat and advising that the use of the water be
discontinued or that the water be boiled or otherwise treated to render it safe for
use. The Director may order the owner or operator of such system to notify its
users, or potential users, of the water use advisory by newspaper or other means
and to provide notification to radio and television stations.

Pursuantto ORC § 6109.07(A) and OAC Rule 3745-81-02(A), no person shall begin
construction or installation of a public water system, or make a substantial change
in a public water system, until plans therefor have been approved by the Director
of Ohio EPA. In violation of ORC § 6109.07(A) and OAC Rule 3745-81-02(A),
Respondent did not obtain plan approval prior to installing its public water system.

ORC § 6109.12 states that every owner or operator of a PWS shall have analyses
of the water made at such intervals and in such manner as may be ordered by the
Ohio EPA. Records of the results of such analyses shall be maintained and
reported as required by the Ohio EPA.

On August 23, 2004, an inspection of the public water system was conducted and
samples were taken for total coliform bacteria and Camplyobacter. Results showed
positive results for total coliform.







